HB1343/433128/1

BY: Delegate Shoemaker

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1343, AS AMENDED (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the bill, in line 2, before "Major" insert "Exclusive Representatives and"; in line 3, after "requiring" insert "an exclusive representative or"; in lines 4 and 7, in each instance, after "the" insert "exclusive representative or"; in line 8, after "to" insert "an exclusive representative or"; and in line 11, after "by" insert "exclusive representatives and".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2 of the bill, in line 6, after "CONTRACTOR" insert "OR AN EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE"; in line 8, after "CONTRACTOR" insert "EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE"; after line 9, insert:

"(E) "EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE" MEANS AN ORGANIZATION THAT REPRESENTS PUBLIC OR PRIVATE SECTOR EMPLOYEES IN COLLECTIVE BARGAINING.";

in line 12, strike "OR"; and in line 14, after "AGREEMENT" insert "; OR

(III) AN EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OF EMPLOYEES IN THE PRIVATE SECTOR WHO WILL WORK OR ARE WORKING ON A MAJOR STATE PROJECT OR OF EMPLOYEES IN THE PUBLIC SECTOR WHO WORK FOR A UNIT OF STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT".

On page 3 of the Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments (HB1343/433126/1), in line 3 of Amendment No. 2, strike "(D)" and substitute "(E)"; in the same line, strike "(E)" and substitute "(F)"; in the same line, strike "(F)" and

HB1343/433128/01 Shoemaker Amendments to HB 1343 Page 2 of 2

substitute "(G)"; in line 4, strike "(G)" and substitute "(H)"; in the same line, strike "(H)" and substitute "(I)"; and in the same line, strike "(I)" and substitute "(J)".

On page 3 of the bill, in line 4, strike "A" and substitute "AN EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OR A"; in line 6, after "THE" insert "EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OR"; in line 23, after the second "THE" insert "EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OR"; in lines 25 and 29, in each instance, after "THE" insert "EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OR"; and in line 28, after "OF" insert "AN EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OR".

On page 4 of the bill, in lines 1, 6, 7, 10, 11, 14, and 18, in each instance, after "OF" insert "<u>AN EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OR</u>"; in lines 3 and 15, in each instance, after the second "THE" insert "<u>EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OR</u>"; in lines 8, 16, and 21, in each instance, after "THE" insert "<u>EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OR</u>"; and in line 12, after the third "THE" insert "<u>EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OR</u>".

On page 5 of the bill, in lines 1 and 5, in each instance, strike "A" and substitute "AN EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OR A"; in lines 3 and 4, in each instance, after "THE" insert "EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OR"; and in line 23, after "OF" insert "AN EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE OR".